ORDINANCE NO. 14-21

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE MARCH 2021 REPLACEMENT PAGES TO THE PORT CLINTON CODIFIED ORDINANCES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Ohio Constitution requires that Ohio Municipal Ordinances comply with State law if they are an exercise of the Municipality's police powers; and

WHEREAS, an updated Traffic and General Offenses Code as contained in the current replacement pages has been prepared for the City of Port Clinton; and

WHEREAS, certain other provisions within the Codified Ordinances should be amended to conform with current State law; and

WHEREAS, various ordinances of a general and permanent nature have been passed by Council which should be included in the Codified Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Port Clinton, Ohio:

Section 1. The recodification, editing, arrangement and numbering or renumbering of the following ordinances and parts of ordinances are hereby approved as parts of the various component codes of the Codified Ordinances of Port Clinton, Ohio, so as to conform to the classification and numbering system of the Codified Ordinances, to-wit:

<u>Ord. No.</u>	Date	C.O. Section
23-20	10-13-20	1323.03 to
		1323.041
25-20	10-13-20	1147.02
28-20	12-22-20	921.01, 921.02

Section 2. The following sections and chapters are hereby added, amended or repealed as respectively indicated in order to comply with current State law.

Traffic Code

NO CHANGES

General Offenses Code

501.99	Penalties for Misdemeanors. (Amended)
E12 01	Drug Abuse Control Definitions (Amondod)

- 513.01 Drug Abuse Control Definitions. (Amended)
- 521.08 Littering and Deposit of Garbage, Rubbish, Junk, Etc. (Amended)
- 529.07 Open Container Prohibited. (Amended)

Section 3. The complete text of the sections listed above are set forth in full in the March 2021 replacement pages to the Codified Ordinances. The listing above of each new section by reference to its title shall constitute sufficient publication of new matter contained therein.

Section 4. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the City of Port Clinton and its inhabitants for the reason that there exists an imperative necessity for the earliest publication and distribution of March 2021 Replacement Pages to the officials and residents of the City of Port Clinton, so as to facilitate administration, daily operation and avoid practical and legal entanglements, including conflict with general State law, and shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed:	, 2021	_
		-

Attest: _____

Clerk of Council

President of Council

Approved _____, 2021

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Law Director